
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD 
COUNTY AND MATTHEWS HOLDINGS SOUTHWEST, INC. FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR 

BROWARD COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER EXPANSION AND HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT 
(RFP/RLI # N1337414R3) 

This Fifth Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement for Design Services 
(“Fifth Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between Broward County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”), and Matthews Holdings Southwest, Inc., a Texas 
corporation (“Developer”) (collectively referred to as the “Parties” and individually as a “Party”). 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to County issuing Request for Letters of Interest No. N1337414R3 dated
October 29, 2015 (“RLI”), County sought and received a final proposal from Developer for the 
redevelopment of County-owned property with an expansion of the existing Convention Center 
and development and construction of a Headquarters Hotel (the “Project” as defined in the RLI 
and comprised of Project A, the Convention Center Expansion, and Project B, the Headquarters 
Hotel). 

B. The Board, acting as a Direct Procurement Authority, authorized County staff to
enter negotiations with Developer to implement the Project in accordance with the parameters 
set forth in the RLI process, including, without limitation, through entry into a Comprehensive 
Agreement (as defined in the Pre-development Agreement hereinafter defined). 

C. County approved a Pre-development Agreement on August 16, 2016 (“Pre-
development Agreement”), which authorized Developer to commence certain design activities 
and other tasks related to the Project.  

D. County approved an Agreement for Design Services on November 21, 2017, as
amended by that certain First Amendment dated February 26, 2018, which authorized amounts 
for Optional Services fees and Reimbursable expenses for certain on-site investigatory activities 
related to the Project. 

E. County approved an Amended and Restated Agreement for Design Services on
May 8, 2018 (the “Amended and Restated Design Services Agreement”), which authorized 
programming and schematic design services for Project A and three (3) enabling projects 
(“Enabling Projects”), provided compensation for previously completed work, and increased the 
amounts for Optional Services fees and reimbursable expenses for certain on-site investigatory 
activities and other anticipated Developer activities.  

F. County approved a First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Design
Services Agreement on November 18, 2018 (“First Amendment”), which added schematic design 
services for Project B to compensate Developer for prior completed work on Project B that had 
been authorized pursuant to the Pre-development Agreement. 

Exhibit 1



G. County approved a Second Amendment to the Amended and Restated Design 
Services Agreement on June 11, 2019 (“Second Amendment”), which added continuing design 
services for Projects A and B. 

H. The Parties entered into a Master Development Agreement dated June 28, 2019 
(“Master Development Agreement”) that established the terms and conditions for Developer’s 
development, construction, furnishing, and equipping of a fully completed Project to County, 
including the issuance of guaranteed maximum prices based on the design produced under the 
terms of the Amended and Restated Design Services Agreement. 

I. County approved a Third Amendment to the Amended and Restated Design 
Services Agreement on May 28, 2020 (“Third Amendment”), authorizing 1) continued design 
services for Projects A and B, and certain Enabling Projects; and 2) construction administration 
services for Project A and those Enabling Projects authorized under GMP Contract Amendment 
No. 1 to the Master Development Agreement and GMP Contract Amendment No. 2 to the Master 
Development Agreement. 

J. County approved a Fourth Amendment to the Amended and Restated Design 
Services Agreement on May 10, 2022 (“Fourth Amendment”, together with the First 
Amendment, Second Amendment, Third Amendment, and the Amended and Restated Design 
Services Agreement, are collectively the “Agreement”) authorizing further continued design 
services through completion of one hundred percent (100%) of construction documents for 
Project A and Project B, and for construction administration services for Project A and Project B. 

K. The Parties desire to further amend the Agreement to adjust the authority of the 
Contract Administrator to execute Work Authorizations and amendments thereto in an amount 
not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for each Work Authorization, to 
facilitate County’s ability to authorize the performance of Optional Services in an efficient and 
timely manner. 

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein as if set forth in 
full hereunder. 

2. All capitalized terms not expressly defined in this Fifth Amendment shall retain the 
meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement. 

3. Unless otherwise stated, works and numbers in struck through type are deletions 
from existing text and words and numbers in underlined type (aside from previously included 
headings) are additions to existing text. 



4. Section 6.4.1.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

6.4.1.1 Any Work Authorizations that will cost County not more than Five 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) in the aggregate, including 
amendments to the Work Authorization, may be signed by Contract 
Administrator and Developer. 

5. Except as set forth in this Fifth Amendment, all other terms, conditions, and 
covenants contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

6. In the event of any conflict or ambiguity between this Fifth Amendment and the 
Agreement, the Parties agree that this Fifth Amendment shall control. 

7. This Fifth Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed 
in counterparts, whether signed physically or electronically, each of which shall be deemed to be 
an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement. 

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.] 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Fifth Amendment 

to the Amended and Restated Agreement for Design Services: BROWARD COUNTY, through its 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its Mayor, authorized to execute 

same by Board action on the ____ day of ______, 2023, and MATHEWS HOLDINGS 

SOUTHWEST, INC., a Texas Corporation signing by and through its President or Vice President, 

duly authorized to execute the same. 

ATTEST: 

By: ___________ 

Broward County Administrator, as 
ex officio Clerk of the Broward County 
Board of County Commissioners 

~ 

COUNTY 

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through 
its Board of County Commissioners 

By: __________ 
Mayor 

__ dayof ______,2023 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423 

rida 3330 
7-760 

lo
35

Fort Lauderdale, F
Telephone: (954) 

~ 
or Assistant County AtSeni t~ 

1 

i a e 
Depu y County'-Att rney 

(Date) l(/t-'J(WZ:-] 

✓?:J/Cc,-z_._') 

(Date) 



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD 
COUNTY AND MATTHEWS HOLDINGS SOUTHWEST, INC.FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR 

BROWARD COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER EXPANSION AND HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT 
(RFP/RLI # N1337414R3) 

DEVELOPER 

D c..v ; l S~I\ -V i¼_ Pr<2.<,1'd e'1 -f-: 

Print Name and Title 

+V\ 
·,i_g day of N ouv,,~ 23 

WITNESS/ATTEST: 

c ~ 
Corporate Secretary or other witness 


	FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND MATTHEWS HOLDINGS SOUTHWEST, INC. FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR BROWARD COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER EXPANSION AND HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT (RFP/RLI # N1337414R3)
	FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND MATTHEWS HOLDINGS SOUTHWEST, INC.FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR BROWARD COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER EXPANSION AND HEADQUARTERS HOTEL PROJECT (RFP/RLI # N1337414R3)




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		0fb1fabc-55be-4ee4-82ab-eb91409a47c5.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

	same by Board action on the: 
	day of: 
	By: 
	By_2: 
	dayof: 


